
Request for Legislative Action 

November 16, 2023 eRLA #1,150 Page 1 of 3 

Completed by County Counselor’s Office 

Action Requested: Resolution Res.Ord No.: 21471 

Sponsor(s): Charlie Franklin Legislature Meeting Date: 11/27/2023 

Introduction 

Action Items: ['Authorize'] 

Project/Title: 

A RESOLUTION authorizing the County Executive to execute a First Amendment To a Cooperative 
Agreement to Restore the Jackson County Longview Trail Impacted by Replacement of Raytown Road 
Double-Pipe Culverts with the City of Grandview, Missouri, for construction services, at an actual cost to 
the County in the amount of $118,262.00. 

Request Summary 

Jackson County and the City of Grandview entered into a Cooperative Agreement dated July 8, 2022 to 
cover the County’s share of costs for the design and engineering of a bicycle and pedestrian bridge along 
the Longview Trail, and adjacent to  Raytown Road, within the City of Grandview as a part of the City’s 
planned improvements to Raytown Road.  The project includes removal of an existing double-pipe 
culvert underneath the road and trail and the construction of replacement infrastructure to rebuild the 
roadway and trail.  The City applied for and received $1,700,000 in Federal Surface Transportation Block 
Grant (STBG) Funds for the project through the Missouri Department of Transportation. 

Grandview has bid the project, which includes a new bicycle and pedestrian bridge for the Longview 
Trail at a cost share of $118,262.00, including construction and construction inspections for the new 
structure.  The proposed First Amendment sets forth the responsibilities of the parties to execute the 
project, including Grandview’s responsibilities for managing the project and associated federal Surface 
Transportation funds, and the County's responsibilities for payment of the County's share of the project. 

This expenditure is consistent with Chapter 10 of the Jackson County Code1030.2, Acquisition From 
Other Government. 

Contact Information 

Department: Parks + Rec Submitted Date: 11/2/2023 

Name: Brian Nowotny Email: bpnowotny@jacksongov.org 

Title: Deputy Director Park 
Operations 

Phone: 816-503-4803

Budget Information 

Amount authorized by this legislation this fiscal year: $118,262 

Res. #21471
Sponsor: Charlie Franklin 
Date: November 27, 2023



Request for Legislative Action 

November 16, 2023 eRLA #1,150 Page 2 of 3 
 

Amount previously authorized this fiscal year: $   0 

Total amount authorized after this legislative action: $118,262 

Is it transferring fund? No 

Single Source Funding: 

Fund: Department: Line Item Account: Amount: 

003 (Park Fund) 1608 (Construction 
Services) 

58060 (Other 
Improvements) 

$118,262 

 

 

Prior Legislation 

Prior Ordinances 

Ordinance: Ordinance date: 

  

Prior Resolution 

Resolution: Resolution date: 

20965 June 6, 2022 

 

Purchasing 

Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of 
supplies, materials, equipment or services? 

Yes 

Chapter 10 Justification: Purchase from Another Government 

Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed: Yes 

Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received: Not Applicable 

Have all required attachments been included in 
this RLA? 

Yes 

 

Compliance 

Certificate of Compliance 

Not Applicable 

Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program 

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Contract is with another government agency 

MBE:    .00%  

WBE:    .00%  

VBE:     .00%  

Prevailing Wage 

Not Applicable  

 

Fiscal Information 

 Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on 
the budget information tab. 



Request for Legislative Action 

November 16, 2023 eRLA #1,150 Page 3 of 3 
 

 

 

History 

Submitted by Parks + Rec requestor: Brian Nowotny on 11/2/2023. Comments: 
 
Returned for more information by Department Approver Susan I. Kinnaman on 11/2/2023 10:26:51 AM. 
Comments:  Returned for more information requested. 
 
 
Submitted by Requestor Brian P. Nowotny on 11/2/2023 10:32:27 AM. Comments:  additional info 
updated 
 
 
Approved by Department Approver Susan I. Kinnaman on 11/2/2023 10:57:31 AM. Comments: 
 
 
Returned for more information by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/2/2023 
11:35:28 AM. Comments:  If the City of Grandview bid this project then the bid documents and award 
letter should be attached 
 
 
Submitted by Requestor Brian P. Nowotny on 11/2/2023 1:22:47 PM. Comments:  Additional Grandview 
bid documents attached. 
 
 
Approved by Department Approver Michele Newman on 11/2/2023 1:30:29 PM. Comments: 
 
 
Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 11/2/2023 1:57:44 PM. Comments: 
 
 
Approved by Compliance Office Approver Ikeela Alford on 11/3/2023 11:07:50 AM. Comments: 
 
 
Approved by Budget Office Approver David B. Moyer on 11/3/2023 1:22:40 PM. Comments: 
 
 
Approved by Executive Office Approver Sylvya Stevenson on 11/6/2023 9:40:16 AM. Comments: 
 
 
Approved by Counselor's Office Approver Jamesia Manning on 11/16/2023 11:39:34 AM. Comments: 
 

 



PC#

Date: November 3, 2023 RES #
eRLA ID #: 1150

Org Code/Description Object Code/Description Not to Exceed

003 Park Fund

1608 Construction Services 58060 Other Improvements 118,262$          

118,262$          

Budget Office

Fiscal Note:
This expenditure was included in the Annual Budget.

Page 1 of 1

160823005 000

21471

DMoyer
Approved







Line Item Item Code Item Description Units Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension
1 2013000                     CLEARING AND GRUBBING ACRE 1 3,000.00$       3,000.00$             3,200.00$       3,200.00$           6,000.00$       6,000.00$           9,615.00$       9,615.00$           50,118.04$    50,118.04$        
2 2022010                     REMOVAL OF IMPROVEMENTS L.S. 1 105,000.00$  105,000.00$        157,400.00$  157,400.00$      380,000.00$  380,000.00$      231,555.00$  231,555.00$      301,960.29$  301,960.29$      
3 2031000                     CLASS A EXCAVATION C.Y. 561 12.50$            7,012.50$             31.00$            17,391.00$        30.00$            16,830.00$        32.00$            17,952.00$        27.49$            15,421.89$        
4 2036000                     COMPACTING EMBANKMENT C.Y. 191 7.50$               1,432.50$             10.00$            1,910.00$           4.25$               811.75$              5.00$               955.00$              28.51$            5,445.41$           
5 3040504                     TYPE 5 AGGREGATE FOR BASE (4 IN. THICK) S.Y. 786 18.50$            14,541.00$           11.00$            8,646.00$           16.00$            12,576.00$        15.80$            12,418.80$        24.20$            19,021.20$        
6 4010103                     10 INCHES, BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT S.Y. 786 55.00$            43,230.00$           80.00$            62,880.00$        105.00$          82,530.00$        170.00$          133,620.00$      187.99$          147,760.14$      
7 4030101                     ASPHALTIC CONCRETE MIXTURE PG 64-22 (SP125C MIX) TON 434 100.00$          43,400.00$           180.00$          78,120.00$        145.00$          62,930.00$        306.50$          133,021.00$      338.94$          147,099.96$      
8 5021108                     CONCRETE PAVEMENT ( 8 IN. NON-REINF) S.Y. 192 105.00$          20,160.00$           290.00$          55,680.00$        140.00$          26,880.00$        97.95$            18,806.40$        146.84$          28,193.28$        
9 6091010                     CONCRETE CURB (6 IN. HEIGHT AND UNDER) TYPE S L.F. 1360 55.00$            74,800.00$           32.00$            43,520.00$        30.00$            40,800.00$        25.85$            35,156.00$        22.72$            30,899.20$        

10 6113020                     FURNISHING TYPE 2 ROCK BLANKET C.Y. 590 48.50$            28,615.00$           50.00$            29,500.00$        45.00$            26,550.00$        64.00$            37,760.00$        71.44$            42,149.60$        
11 6113040                     PLACING TYPE 2 ROCK BLANKET C.Y. 590 27.50$            16,225.00$           50.00$            29,500.00$        27.00$            15,930.00$        45.00$            26,550.00$        71.24$            42,031.60$        
12 6161005                     CONSTRUCTION SIGNS S.F. 721 8.50$               6,128.50$             7.00$               5,047.00$           7.60$               5,479.60$           7.00$               5,047.00$           7.74$               5,580.54$           
13 6161010                     RELOCATED SIGNS S.F. 137 13.50$            1,849.50$             7.00$               959.00$              7.60$               1,041.20$           7.00$               959.00$              7.74$               1,060.38$           
14 6161025                     CHANNELIZER (TRIM LINE) EACH 160 21.00$            3,360.00$             60.00$            9,600.00$           65.00$            10,400.00$        60.00$            9,600.00$           66.35$            10,616.00$        
15 6161030                     TYPE III MOVEABLE BARRICADE EACH 11 200.00$          2,200.00$             500.00$          5,500.00$           515.00$          5,665.00$           475.00$          5,225.00$           525.27$          5,777.97$           
16 6161040                     FLASHING ARROW PANEL EACH 2 1,750.00$       3,500.00$             4,700.00$       9,400.00$           4,900.00$       9,800.00$           4,500.00$       9,000.00$           4,976.27$       9,952.54$           
17 6171000                     CONCRETE TRAFFIC BARRIER, TYPE A L.F. 290 75.00$            21,750.00$           210.00$          60,900.00$        150.00$          43,500.00$        133.00$          38,570.00$        170.62$          49,479.80$        
18 6205301B                    TEMPORARY REMOVABLE MARKING TAPE 4 IN., WHITE L.F. 4073 1.75$               7,127.75$             3.50$               14,255.50$        3.60$               14,662.80$        3.29$               13,400.17$        3.64$               14,825.72$        
19 6205303B                     TEMPORARY REMOVABLE MARKING TAPE 4 IN., YELLOW L.F. 5508 1.75$               9,639.00$             3.50$               19,278.00$        3.60$               19,828.80$        3.29$               18,121.32$        3.64$               20,049.12$        
20 6206000C                     4 IN. WHITE STANDARD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, TYPE P BEADS L.F. 5394 0.35$               1,887.90$             0.70$               3,775.80$           0.75$               4,045.50$           0.68$               3,667.92$           0.75$               4,045.50$           
21 6206001C                     4 IN. YELLOW STANDARD WATERBORNE PAVEMENT MARKING PAINT, TYPE P BEADS L.F. 4140 0.35$               1,449.00$             0.70$               2,898.00$           0.75$               3,105.00$           0.70$               2,898.00$           0.77$               3,187.80$           
22 6240103A                     PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL GEOTEXTILE S.Y. 885 4.00$               3,540.00$             7.00$               6,195.00$           4.25$               3,761.25$           3.30$               2,920.50$           13.11$            11,602.35$        
23 6274000                     CONTRACTOR FURNISHED SURVEYING AND STAKING L.S. 1 19,693.17$    19,693.17$           10,500.00$    10,500.00$        20,000.00$    20,000.00$        14,250.00$    14,250.00$        11,030.73$    11,030.73$        
24 8051000A                     SEEDING - COOL SEASON MIXTURES ACRE 0.7 3,850.00$       2,695.00$             5,800.00$       4,060.00$           5,500.00$       3,850.00$           5,000.00$       3,500.00$           5,529.19$       3,870.43$           
25 8061016                     SEDIMENT REMOVAL C.Y. 16 40.00$            640.00$                17.00$            272.00$              27.00$            432.00$              69.00$            1,104.00$           130.34$          2,085.44$           
26 8061017                     TEMPORARY SEEDING AND MULCHING ACRE 0.2 2,000.00$       400.00$                5,800.00$       1,160.00$           10,850.00$    2,170.00$           10,000.00$    2,000.00$           11,058.38$    2,211.68$           
27 8061019                     SILT FENCE L.F. 1598 2.50$               3,995.00$             2.60$               4,154.80$           1.90$               3,036.20$           1.75$               2,796.50$           1.94$               3,100.12$           
28 8061050                     TYPE C BERM L.F. 286 40.00$            11,440.00$           70.00$            20,020.00$        40.00$            11,440.00$        13.16$            3,763.76$           155.24$          44,398.64$        
29 6181000 MOBILIZATION L.S. 1 140,000.00$  140,000.00$        253,800.00$  253,800.00$      215,000.00$  215,000.00$      257,000.00$  257,000.00$      181,815.98$  181,815.98$      
30 6122009 IMPACT ATTENTUATOR 45 MPH (SAND BARRELS) EACH 2 2,500.00$       5,000.00$             2,900.00$       5,800.00$           3,000.00$       6,000.00$           2,800.00$       5,600.00$           3,096.35$       6,192.70$           
31 6122030 IMPACT ATTENTUATOR (RELOCATION EACH 2 750.00$          1,500.00$             1,400.00$       2,800.00$           1,400.00$       2,800.00$           1,300.00$       2,600.00$           1,437.59$       2,875.18$           
32 6173600D TEMPORARY TRAFFIC BARRIER CONTRACTOR FURNISHED/RETAINED L.F. 575 100.00$          57,500.00$           35.00$            20,125.00$        37.50$            21,562.50$        35.00$            20,125.00$        38.22$            21,976.50$        

662,710.82$        948,247.10$      1,079,417.60$   1,079,557.37$   1,245,835.73$   

33           6061060                     MGS GUARDRAIL L.F. 1238 28.50$            35,283.00$           25.00$            30,950.00$        26.00$            32,188.00$        24.00$            29,712.00$        29.30$            36,273.40$        
34           6061068                     MGS BRIDGE APPROACH TRANSITION SECTION (EXTENDED CURB) EACH 4 4,500.00$       18,000.00$           3,500.00$       14,000.00$        3,600.00$       14,400.00$        3,326.00$       13,304.00$        4,257.48$       17,029.92$        
35           6061080                     MGS END ANCHOR EACH 2 1,400.00$       2,800.00$             1,100.00$       2,200.00$           1,200.00$       2,400.00$           1,077.00$       2,154.00$           1,824.63$       3,649.26$           
36           6063014                     TYPE A CRASHWORTHY END TERMINAL (MASH) EACH 2 3,250.00$       6,500.00$             3,100.00$       6,200.00$           3,200.00$       6,400.00$           2,943.00$       5,886.00$           3,870.44$       7,740.88$           
37           6063018                     TYPE D CRASHWORTHY END TERMINAL EACH 2 34,000.00$    68,000.00$           38,500.00$    77,000.00$        40,000.00$    80,000.00$        36,515.00$    73,030.00$        35,386.81$    70,773.62$        

130,583.00$        130,350.00$      135,388.00$      124,086.00$      135,467.08$      

38 2061000                     CLASS 1 EXCAVATION C.Y. 135 57.50$            7,762.50$             50.00$            6,750.00$           80.00$            10,800.00$        77.00$            10,395.00$        51.90$            7,006.50$           
39 2065500                     TEMPORARY SHORING L.S. 1 65,000.00$    65,000.00$           1.00$               1.00$                   5,000.00$       5,000.00$           127,246.00$  127,246.00$      153,936.69$  153,936.69$      
40 5031011A                     BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB (MINOR ROAD) S.Y. 168 225.00$          37,800.00$           270.00$          45,360.00$        330.00$          55,440.00$        247.10$          41,512.80$        240.73$          40,442.64$        
41 7021212                     GALVANIZED STRUCTURAL STEEL PILES (12 IN) L.F. 260 125.00$          32,500.00$           130.00$          33,800.00$        90.00$            23,400.00$        89.00$            23,140.00$        111.69$          29,039.40$        
42 7027000                     PILE POINT REINFORCEMENT EACH 10 140.00$          1,400.00$             130.00$          1,300.00$           125.00$          1,250.00$           122.00$          1,220.00$           121.64$          1,216.40$           
43 7032003                     CLASS B CONCRETE (SUBSTRUCTURE) C.Y. 37.8 1,050.00$       39,690.00$           1,400.00$       52,920.00$        1,200.00$       45,360.00$        1,290.00$       48,762.00$        2,323.18$       87,816.20$        
44 7034215                     SAFETY BARRIER CURB L.F. 255 125.00$          31,875.00$           240.00$          61,200.00$        250.00$          63,750.00$        156.00$          39,780.00$        324.93$          82,857.15$        
45 7034221                     SLAB ON CONCRETE NU-GIRDER S.Y. 452 385.00$          174,020.00$        420.00$          189,840.00$      510.00$          230,520.00$      514.00$          232,328.00$      492.68$          222,691.36$      
46 7034620                     FORM LINERS S.Y. 27 92.50$            2,497.50$             440.00$          11,880.00$        285.00$          7,695.00$           192.00$          5,184.00$           118.30$          3,194.10$           

CITY OF GRANDVIEW
RAYTOWN ROAD BRIDGES OVER TRIBUTARY TO LONGVIEW LAKE

STBG-3322(415)
BID TABULATION

BIDS LETTING 11/11/2023 02:00 CDT

Radmacher Brothers Excavating 
Co. Inc

Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. - 
Springfield Clarkson Construction Company

Miles Exc. Inc.Engineer Estimate

ROADWAY TOTAL

Bid Items

MGS GUARRAIL ITEMS TOTAL



Line Item Item Code Item Description Units Quantity Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension Unit Price Extension

CITY OF GRANDVIEW
RAYTOWN ROAD BRIDGES OVER TRIBUTARY TO LONGVIEW LAKE

STBG-3322(415)
BID TABULATION

BIDS LETTING 11/11/2023 02:00 CDT

Radmacher Brothers Excavating 
Co. Inc

Emery Sapp & Sons, Inc. - 
Springfield Clarkson Construction Company

Miles Exc. Inc.Engineer EstimateBid Items

47 7056023                    NU 53, PRESTRESSED CONCRETE NU-GIRDER L.F. 404 475.00$          191,900.00$        490.00$          197,960.00$      490.00$          197,960.00$      522.00$          210,888.00$      517.42$          209,037.68$      
48 7071000                     CONDUIT SYSTEM ON STRUCTURE L.S. 1 15,000.00$    15,000.00$           18,700.00$    18,700.00$        9,250.00$       9,250.00$           17,745.00$    17,745.00$        19,623.10$    19,623.10$        
49 7123301                     STEEL INTERMEDIATE DIAPHRAGM FOR P/S CONCRETE GIRDERS EACH 6 1,850.00$       11,100.00$           1,100.00$       6,600.00$           1,700.00$       10,200.00$        1,236.00$       7,416.00$           2,487.98$       14,927.88$        
50 7123610                     SLAB DRAIN EACH 4 490.00$          1,960.00$             440.00$          1,760.00$           685.00$          2,740.00$           1,410.00$       5,640.00$           2,637.00$       10,548.00$        
51 7151001                     VERTICAL DRAIN AT END BENTS EACH 2 2,650.00$       5,300.00$             2,300.00$       4,600.00$           3,000.00$       6,000.00$           4,634.00$       9,268.00$           4,007.39$       8,014.78$           
52 7161000                     PLAIN NEOPRENE BEARING PAD EACH 8 210.00$          1,680.00$             290.00$          2,320.00$           300.00$          2,400.00$           274.00$          2,192.00$           2,570.91$       20,567.28$        
53 6071060                     PEDESTRIAN FENCE (STRUCTURES) L.F. 128 200.00$          25,600.00$           160.00$          20,480.00$        195.00$          24,960.00$        155.50$          19,904.00$        199.05$          25,478.40$        

645,085.00$        655,471.00$      696,725.00$      802,620.80$      936,397.56$      

54 2061000                     CLASS 1 EXCAVATION C.Y. 135 57.50$            7,762.50$             50.00$            6,750.00$           80.00$            10,800.00$        77.00$            10,395.00$        51.90$            7,006.50$           
55 5031011A                     BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB (MINOR ROAD) S.Y. 168 225.00$          37,800.00$           250.00$          42,000.00$        330.00$          55,440.00$        247.10$          41,512.80$        240.73$          40,442.64$        
56 7021212                     GALVANIZED STRUCTURAL STEEL PILES (12 IN) L.F. 290 125.00$          36,250.00$           120.00$          34,800.00$        90.00$            26,100.00$        87.00$            25,230.00$        109.48$          31,749.20$        
57 7027000                     PILE POINT REINFORCEMENT EACH 10 140.00$          1,400.00$             130.00$          1,300.00$           125.00$          1,250.00$           122.00$          1,220.00$           121.64$          1,216.40$           
58 7032003                     CLASS B CONCRETE (SUBSTRUCTURE) C.Y. 37.7 1,050.00$       39,585.00$           1,400.00$       52,780.00$        1,200.00$       45,240.00$        1,293.00$       48,746.10$        2,329.34$       87,816.12$        
59 7034215                     SAFETY BARRIER CURB L.F. 255 125.00$          31,875.00$           240.00$          61,200.00$        250.00$          63,750.00$        156.00$          39,780.00$        291.76$          74,398.80$        
60 7034221                     SLAB ON CONCRETE NU-GIRDER S.Y. 452 385.00$          174,020.00$        420.00$          189,840.00$      510.00$          230,520.00$      514.00$          232,328.00$      501.18$          226,533.36$      
61 7056023                     "NU 53, PRESTRESSED CONCRETE NU-GIRDER" L.F. 404 475.00$          191,900.00$        490.00$          197,960.00$      490.00$          197,960.00$      522.00$          210,888.00$      517.42$          209,037.68$      
62 7071000                     CONDUIT SYSTEM ON STRUCTURE L.S. 1 15,000.00$    15,000.00$           18,700.00$    18,700.00$        9,250.00$       9,250.00$           17,745.00$    17,745.00$        19,623.10$    19,623.10$        
63 7123301                     STEEL INTERMEDIATE DIAPHRAGM FOR P/S CONCRETE GIRDERS EACH 6 1,850.00$       11,100.00$           1,100.00$       6,600.00$           1,700.00$       10,200.00$        1,236.00$       7,416.00$           2,487.98$       14,927.88$        
64 7123610                     SLAB DRAIN EACH 4 490.00$          1,960.00$             440.00$          1,760.00$           685.00$          2,740.00$           1,410.00$       5,640.00$           2,637.00$       10,548.00$        
65 7151001                     VERTICAL DRAIN AT END BENTS EACH 2 2,650.00$       5,300.00$             2,300.00$       4,600.00$           3,000.00$       6,000.00$           4,634.00$       9,268.00$           4,007.39$       8,014.78$           
66 7161000                     PLAIN NEOPRENE BEARING PAD EACH 8 210.00$          1,680.00$             290.00$          2,320.00$           300.00$          2,400.00$           274.00$          2,192.00$           2,570.91$       20,567.28$        
67 6071060                     PEDESTRIAN FENCE (STRUCTURES) L.F. 128 200.00$          25,600.00$           160.00$          20,480.00$        195.00$          24,960.00$        155.50$          19,904.00$        174.72$          22,364.16$        

581,232.50$        641,090.00$      686,610.00$      672,264.90$      774,245.90$      

68 2031000                     CLASS A EXCAVATION C.Y. 258 12.50$            3,225.00$             17.00$            4,386.00$           30.00$            7,740.00$           38.00$            9,804.00$           47.17$            12,169.86$        
69 2036000                     COMPACTING EMBANKMENT C.Y. 38 7.50$               285.00$                10.00$            380.00$              4.25$               161.50$              5.00$               190.00$              71.28$            2,708.64$           
70 2061000                     CLASS 1 EXCAVATION C.Y. 23 57.50$            1,322.50$             50.00$            1,150.00$           80.00$            1,840.00$           77.00$            1,771.00$           100.16$          2,303.68$           
71 6113020                     FURNISHING TYPE 2 ROCK BLANKET C.Y. 246 48.50$            11,931.00$           50.00$            12,300.00$        45.00$            11,070.00$        64.00$            15,744.00$        71.44$            17,574.24$        
72 6113040                     PLACING TYPE 2 ROCK BLANKET C.Y. 246 27.50$            6,765.00$             50.00$            12,300.00$        27.00$            6,642.00$           45.00$            11,070.00$        93.63$            23,032.98$        
73 6240103A                     PERMANENT EROSION CONTROL GEOTEXTILE S.Y. 370 4.00$               1,480.00$             7.00$               2,590.00$           4.25$               1,572.50$           3.30$               1,221.00$           13.11$            4,850.70$           
74 7021010                     STRUCTURAL STEEL PILES (10 IN.) L.F. 117 110.00$          12,870.00$           100.00$          11,700.00$        96.00$            11,232.00$        81.00$            9,477.00$           110.58$          12,937.86$        
75 7027000                     PILE POINT REINFORCEMENT EACH 6 140.00$          840.00$                120.00$          720.00$              120.00$          720.00$              116.00$          696.00$              193.52$          1,161.12$           
76 7032003                     CLASS B CONCRETE (SUBSTRUCTURE) C.Y. 19.3 1,050.00$       20,265.00$           1,300.00$       25,090.00$        1,325.00$       25,572.50$        1,913.00$       36,920.90$        1,629.50$       31,449.35$        
77 7061000                     REINFORCING STEEL LBS 2080 1.75$               3,640.00$             2.50$               5,200.00$           2.25$               4,680.00$           2.12$               4,409.60$           3.47$               7,217.60$           
78 7129901                    STRUCTURAL STEEL TRUSS L.S. 1 185,000.00$  185,000.00$        171,700.00$  171,700.00$      150,000.00$  150,000.00$      154,000.00$  154,000.00$      133,198.44$  133,198.44$      
79 8051000A                    SEEDING - COOL SEASON MIXTURES ACRE 0.1 3,850.00$       385.00$                5,792.60$       579.26$              10,850.00$    1,085.00$           10,000.00$    1,000.00$           11,058.38$    1,105.84$           
80 8061016                     SEDIMENT REMOVAL C.Y. 2 40.00$            80.00$                   18.00$            36.00$                27.00$            54.00$                69.26$            138.52$              289.99$          579.98$              
81 8061019                     SILT FENCE L.F. 188 2.50$               470.00$                2.60$               488.80$              1.90$               357.20$              1.75$               329.00$              1.94$               364.72$              
82           8061050                     TYPE C BERM L.F. 121 40.00$            4,840.00$             70.00$            8,470.00$           40.00$            4,840.00$           13.18$            1,594.78$           155.24$          18,784.04$        

253,398.50$        257,090.06$      227,566.70$      248,365.80$      269,439.05$      
2,273,009.82$     2,632,248.16$   2,825,707.30$   2,926,894.87$   3,361,385.32$   

PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE

BRIDGE NO. 1735016 SB TOTAL

TOTAL BID

BRIDGE NO. 1735015 NB TOTAL





































 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

Bridge Replacement 
 

Notice to Contractors 
 

Sealed bids for Raytown Road Bridge Replacements over Tributary to Longview Lake STBG-3322(415) will be accepted 
electronically via QuestCDN.com. Electronic copies of bid documents will be available on QuestCDN.com beginning on 
September 20, 2023. Any bid not submitted electronically will be considered non-compliant. Bids received by other methods 
will be considered non-responsive and returned unopened to the bidder. Bidders will be responsible for any fees associated 
with submitting bids using the electronic bidding website. Bidders must register and confirm their account prior to being able 
to place bids. This process can take up to 24 hours. 
 
Bids are due on the 11th day of October, 2023 at 2:00 o’clock P.M. (Prevailing Local Time). Bids will be publicly read 
via virtual meeting at 3:00 pm on October 11, 2023. Additional teleconference info will be provided in an addendum.  
Electronic bids shall be submitted in .pdf format. 
 
The proposed work includes: Excavation and removal of two deteriorated arch pipe structures, construction of new twin 
bridges (Br. Nos. 1735015 and 1735016) 100-foot long (Prestressed NU-Girder) over Tributary to Longview Lake along with 
associated roadway pavement construction and traffic control for phased construction. Work also includes new 
construction/erection of a 95-foot long prefabricated (Pratt Steel Truss) pedestrian bridge along adjacent Longview Trail over 
Tributary to Longview Lake. 
 
A pre-bid conference will be held at 10:00 AM on the 28th day of September, 2023, at: 

Grandview City Hall 
1200 Main Street 

Grandview, MO 64030 
All bidders are encouraged to attend the pre-bid meeting.   
 
 
All labor used in the construction of this public improvement shall be paid a wage no less than the prevailing hourly rate of 
wages of work of a similar character in this locality as established by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations 
(Federal Wage Rate), or state wage rate, whichever is higher. 
 
 
The City of Grandview, Missouri hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively ensure that in any contract entered into 
pursuant to this advertisement, businesses owned and controlled by socially and economically disadvantaged individuals will 
be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds 
of race, color, religion, creed, sex, age, ancestry, or national origin in consideration for an award.” 
 
 
All bidders must be on MoDOT’s Qualified Contractor List per Section 102.2 from the current version of the Missouri 
Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, including all revisions.  The contractor questionnaire must be on file 7 
days prior to bid opening.  
 
 
Neither the Missouri Department of Natural Resources, its divisions, or its employees are or will be party to the contract(s) at 
any tier. 
 
 
Right to Protest. In accordance with the City of Grandview Purchasing Policy Section VIII – Legal and Contractual 
Remedies Approved by the Board of Aldermen on March 25, 2014. 
 
 



 

Contractors and sub-contractors who sign a contract to work on public works project provide a 10-Hour OSHA construction 
safety program, or similar program approved by the Department of Labor and Industrial Relations, to be completed by their 
on-site employees within sixty (60) days of beginning work on the construction project. 
 
 
A bid bond in the amount of 5% shall be submitted with each proposal.   
 
 
The City of Grandview, Missouri reserves the right to reject any or all bids. In order for proposals to be responsive, they 
should submit the following at a minimum: 

 Completed Bid Forms (Notice to Contractors thru the DBE forms including Itemized Bid Proposal) 
 Certification Regarding Anti-Collusion     
 Certification Regarding Use of Contract Funds for Lobbying 
 Certification Regarding Debarment and Suspension 
 Certification Regarding Affirmative Action and Equal Opportunity 
 Bid Guaranty 
 Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Certification (within 3 days of bid opening) 
 Acknowledgement of Addenda, if Addenda are issued 

 
 
The DBE Goal for this project is 10%. 
 
No 2nd tier subcontracting will be allowed on this project. 
 
The project will be awarded to the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder. The right is reserved to reject any or all bids. 
  
 


	21471 supporting documents.pdf
	Bid Forms (Raytown Road Bridges Over Tributary to Longview Lake) - Radmacher
	Cooperative Agreement Amendment With County For Raytown Road Bridge Project (Final)
	Fiscal Note 1150 - Parks + Rec
	Ex. Expenditure (2)

	Raytown Rd Bridges Bids Tabulation (Oct 2023)
	Raytown Rd Improvement Project with Trail_ITB Sept 18 2023
	STBG-3322(415) Bid Concurrence Letter


